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LOK SABHA

Monday December 1, 1980/Agraha-
1/G1t.tt 10, 1902 (Saka.)

!'he LoIc BGbha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MIt. SPEAKER in the Chair]

OBITUARY REFEREN~

MR. SPEAKER. Hon'ble Members,
I have to inform the House of the sad demise of two of our former colleagues Thakur Jugal Kishore Sinha and Shri K. Hanumanthaiya.

Thakur Jueal Kishore Sinha was a member of. the J'irst L9k &abha during 1953-57 representing Muzaffarpur MertA-Weft Constituency of Bihar. He participated in :freedom movemeht and suffered imprisonment.

An QliDent trade unionist, he w.s assoeiat~ with several labow Ol"f8Ili-
sations particularly of sugar wOJ!.kers in U.P. aa4 Bihar. . H, took k~
interest in cooperative movement and social work. ~e p~.a away at Patna on 28 November, 1980 at the ale of '12.

Sltri K.. HanumanthaiYa was a meJaber ., OOll.tituent AeRmb1y and
~ Pariiament dUl"ln.g 19418-
52 aDd of third, fourth In' fifth LDk
Sabha dwiD.r lM2-7'7. ·Il. was a
_ef Cd the then ~ ~~
IA""i_ A.AIsemhly during 1951·82
and was Chief Minister of M~
S~at~ ~uring 1952-5~.

A .... aa f8tdom ftgtlter, h~ parii ..
ci,.tlcl tID f-.doro mWtinerlt and 2633 LS-l.

suffered imprisonmeht several timeS.
He was chainnan, Punjab Administrative Heforms Commission and member, Administrative Reforms Commi ..
sion of the Government of India during 1967-70. Later he became ita Chairrnan. He was leader of the Indian delegation to the O&mDlQn-
wealth Parlu.men tary C9nierence laid at Ottawa in 1966. He was led the Indian delegation to the XV International Conference on Social Welfare at Manila in 11'10. He was Minister Of Law and Secial Welfare at the Centre during 1910_71 and Minister of Railway during 1971-'11.
He passed away at Mysore this morning at the age of '12.

We deeply mOurn the lees of these friends and I am sure the House will Join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved fatnilies.

The HOUse may stand in silence for a short while to express its sOrrow.

The members then stood ift silence for a short while.

The members then stoOd in Ulenee for a short while.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESl'~~

.... 08 , .... tloD

SHRI M. V. CHA~b~A­

~1.2. IHBI It + PRADHANt:

SHEKARA MURTHY:
Will the Minister of EDUCA'rIO:N

AMD ~QC~~ WElIARE be p~
to atate:

(-a) whetller ~vernm~t ~V1!
expressed its view that tree eduea\ion tarJet will DOt be .chie¥ed before
1980;
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(b) it SO, the main reasons therefor;

(c) whether, under the Constitution, the target was to reach this much earlier; and

(d) the steps which are being taken to achieve this aim?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI
S. B. CHAVAN): (a) and (c). Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (d), A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

StatemeDt

The main reasons for proposing a time-frame of another ten years to achieVe Elementary Education are as follows.

( 1) In view of the enormity 0'1. dimensions of the problem, targets have to be realistic.

(2) ExperienCe has shown that a higher targeting will be unrealistic:

(3) The problem largely relates to those States where general educational backwardness poses additional difficulties.

(4) The children to be covered are mostly girls and are from disadvantaged sections of society which further aggravates the difficulties.

n. The steps envisaged in this context are as follows:

(1) To concentrate more on primary education during 1980-85 and on middle education during 1985-90.

(2) To open primary/middle schools within walking distance;
and, to give preferential attention to school-less habitations. ~

(3) To intensify utilisatiOn of existina school facilities.

(4) To provide non-formal part-time education.

(5) To give special attention to girls and to target groups like Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, landless agricultural labourers. and urban slum-dwellers.

(6) To give special attention to backward areas and backward communities in State Plans.

(7) To offer on e larger scale incentives like prOVIsIon of free textbooks and stationery, free uniforms, attendance, scholarships for girls, and mid-day meals at the primary stage.

(8) To decentralise the curriculum and make it more relevant.

(9) To improve teacher competence/ qualification.

(10) To improve physical facilities, particularly buildings.

(11) To increase recourse to educational technology, particularly educational broadcasting.

SHRI K. PRADHANI: In view of the fact that Orissa is one of the most backward States in the country and the tribal areas in particular are the most backward areas· in the country, may I know whether Government propose to give more incentives to these tribal areas in this matter and if so, what are the steps taken in this regard?

SHRI S. B. CHA VAN: There are mine backward States so far as education is concerned and Orissa happens to be one of them. Central assistance is given for non-formal education wherever we find that the States are lagging behind when com. pared to the average for the whole country.

SHRl K. PRADHANI: I wanted to know about the tribal areas, whether any special assistance has been given to them.
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SHRI S. B. CHA VAN: The central
.assistance which is given is later on
-divided into tribal and non-tribal plane. In the tribal plans, the component of the tribal areas is being reflected.

SHRI K. PRADHANI: In view of the fact that residential schools are the only institutions where ,successful edu.cation is imparted in tribal areas, may I know whether the Government propose to increase the residen ..
tial type of schools during the next plan?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: It will de ..
pend upon the resources available for the Sixth plan, but as it is it seems rather difficult to go in for lJdditional steps in this rgard.

ssrr.-)cqro ~ : tOT m~ Cfia:q<1~ {l
~m ~ GITff ~ 1950 ~ rn m
~~ ~Cfiil~~~~~~ I
~ \ij it fk11 ~ fcFi" ~ if; ~ t{{11;j f4.ij ~ I
~T ittm, tit ifCRf, tflT ~ ~f~

~ co.. " '"1: 1i't flrs ~ ~ I ~ ~ C{ffi il~«
it ~ m -m ~ mor,imr m-cr 1 980-. "'
85 ~. ~ it trw ~ ~ ~ ?

~r ~oifro~: ~~ ~
61~'lif~~~~ I ~~
~ ~ ~ aH"~~ I

'11 .10 ")0 t"~: ifu ~
~~~ I

SHRI S. B. eHA VAN: All the four schemes are proposed to be included in the sixth plan, but how much amount has to be provided, it will be t~o early to say.

'1Tfw.~~~:~~
V11f ~ t \ill ~ ~ it t qi-(
~ ~ if \iii ~,.alfw if"in "(tIT t fiJi' tr;r m ,It Gil ~l (t1ft 6iI' )11 'if 6
~~ w ifcl;;(1srnr~t1l ..

1Ji1ril¥~~~f ~ ~m
~it~cttqt~tmtt~
~ '1tlT ~ t I ~ 1fft \4'iI,fI tft'
Cfi1f ~ t ~ ~ ~ tti\" Cf\q WI
1If~ ~ erft srtli1fm ~ ~ ~ m fwen ~ aler it ~ f~ ~ I it Gllij .. 1
~ ~ flI; ~~ ~ arrt if
iflIT f9f~ ~ ~ t ?

~ ~ tnll ~ \It ~ f"''i''~ tfif~
C~lf"'41 Cfft ~ cit ~ ifil ~
f~ ~ m~ cf ~ Gi'ie&41 ~ ~
~ t ~ ~ CflfT 9;4q <fa ~ t \ill IAN
\1'1" t f~ ~ ~ Vt~ ~ ~ ?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: It is proposed to provide as far as possible primary schOOl facilities at a distance of 1 KM from the village where the boys or girls reside. In the case of middle schools, it should be within 3 KM.

'-if) flllCf f'",{ r~ 5lf'{: ll-{
~CfiT~~qm~ I ~~~
f ifl ~ ID ~ Cfilf ctT '4 ICSII4l ~ ~ q"rq-

~~~~ ?

'11 ~"o .To ~fOf: ~~~6'
~ ~ f~ t;tlGlI<n it; ~ {t ~ ~
~I

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA BAL-
DER = The answer of the Minister is of a general nature. The percentage drop-out of the children belonging to the SC&ST and agricultural labour is 80 per cent. In order to attract the SC&ST students will the Go\1emment consider giving not only stipends and open residential schools in scheduled caste and tribal areas but some assistance to the guardians of the children belonging to SCBtST so that the drop-out may be less?

Is the Minister aware that the West Bengal Government has dec1ared" "fEree ed~cati01\ upto class X and n~ nar, they propoSe to declare
:ft:~e edUcation upto Clagg XI? if so, la tHe'" Government gOing to give
.oia1 alS~nce to the State Government of West Bengal in the Sixth Ptve Year Plan?! If so, what will be 'ttte amount?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: As far as the first part of the question is concerned, We do not propose to give anything to the parents of Se&ST children. We have been trying to give
~ciiitie8 to the SC&tST students who enroll themselves, in the shaPe of freeships, mid-day meals, books and other concessions.

As far as the scheme of the West Bengal Government is concerned the corlstitutional obligation is only ·from Ib~ &Ire of 6 t'o 1'4, which means, from Class 1 to VIII. If the West Bengal Gbvemmeht has considered it fit to give oncession to students of IX and 1(, it is for them to finance that. The Central Government will not be able to finance.

sif ~ ~ '"""" : ~ mfr 'ifT ~
~~Wfl!t;~ 30, 3sffiit
Gt1i" acF Sf I ~+t (l Q,Gf .~I;r itr ~ ifiT

n;r~, ~~ ~ ifIT~ ~~
t, WflfM ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
t flfi f~ $T ~, 4auf{'\i) ~ ~
f1roit \jf'f ~ t, ~ ~ ~ ~I ~at~ ~'Un
it m~ fql\l(~g Cf)1~ij ~fW it, ~
~. it, ~f)r;r ~ it ~ Slt4I4.
~ "(fI' q, lflIT _ ~ ~ ~ cril
... ~ 8fI{aI ftt • tA' ~ ~

l

if tim m~ tR ifm ~ li" fwm it>
~ m-t ~ ~ .. ,ftwttl tJt nnrr f*rr ~ ? ~ q:T, dt ~ W am: it
et1lT Cfi"U(T • t ?

amu S. B. CHAVAN. The hone
Member is having iil mind the educational survey report which clearly indicates that in the caSe of Aclivasi ar.... the scboolin. facilities are not

8

\lfto the ~\ "Ibat. is wll)',. Wf5'
~0R0Ie to emph~ise on scbQOJiDg faCilities to the child". Of AdAv.., •.

SJlaI J.AGD~SH T\ITL.ER: is it not a fact that over 16 million children from the age of 6 t'o 14 are working in factories and shope and they are not availing of this free primary education facility? Wkat does the Government propose to do regarding this child labour s() that these children can also benefit from the fr.ee primacy education ~ci1ity?

SHRI S. B. eHA V AN: So 'far a9 students M.ving in the slum ateIM are concerned, we proPOse to halVe a fresh survey done.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Not in the slum areas but the children working in the factories and workshops.

SHRl S. B. eRA VAN: Even if they are working in the factories, we propose to intrOduce non-formal type of education, wherein to give them a profession when he has undertaken Or is undertaking. We try to give conventional type of education.

"Dal" Scandal in F.e." "arda (M.P.)

+
·183. DR. V ASANT KUMAR

pANDIT:
SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

REDDY:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL.
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether serious irregularities of 'dal' and disar~7 1n sto.Cltl of I'CI hav~ been deteeted by a. .. nment at Harda in the Holh&IWllbad
&tea; and

(b) if so, officer involved in tJae scand~ his ZQC.1&B standi and, action taken agail\$t him?

THB ~ MfNlBlrE~f lli Tim lWNIS'nRY OF AGRICULTURE
(ICtrMARt KAMLA tmfAtu): (a)
Yei, Sir.

